

IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
Case No. 20A-MI-02352

AO ALFA-BANK,)	
)	
Appellant,)	Appeal from the
(Plaintiff below),)	Monroe Circuit Court 4
)	
v.)	Trial Court Case No.
)	53C04-2009-MI-1613
JOHN DOE, et al.,)	
)	The Honorable Frank M. Nardi,
Defendants,)	Special Judge
)	
and)	
)	
L. JEAN CAMP,)	
)	
Non-Party Appellee,)	
(Non-Party below).)	

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Electronic Frontier Foundation
in Support of Non-Party L. Jean Camp**

D. Michael Allen #22256-53
Colleen M. Newbill #35693-53
Joseph A. Tomain #34301-53
MALLOR | GRODNER LLP
511 Woodcrest Drive
Bloomington, Indiana 47401
(812) 332-5000
mike@lawmg.com
cnewbill@lawmg.com
jtomain2001@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....5

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

I. The First Amendment provides strong protections for anonymous speakers against attempts by others to identify, harass, or intimidate them.8

 A. The First Amendment right to anonymous speech is a historical and essential means of fostering robust debate.8

 B. Plaintiffs often use litigation as a pretext to unmask, and to retaliate against, anonymous speakers.9

 C. Unmasking is harmful and can chill constitutionally protected speech.....11

 D. The First Amendment gives third parties standing to defend speakers’ anonymity for the same reasons it protects their speech.....12

II. The First Amendment and Indiana’s Constitution impose a robust test that litigants must satisfy before unmasking anonymous speakers.14

III. Alfa Bank has failed to satisfy the First Amendment and Indiana’s requirement for unmasking anonymous speakers.....15

 A. Alfa Bank has failed to establish, or even allege, any grounds for liability against the anonymous speakers it seeks to unmask.....15

 B. The anonymous security researchers’ First Amendment rights to anonymous speech outweigh Alfa Bank’s interest in disclosure of their identities.17

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Art of Living Found. v. Does 1-10</i> , No. 10–CV–05022–LHK, 2011 WL 5444622 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2011).....	11
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	12
<i>Dendrite Int'l v. Doe No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. Div. 2001).....	passim
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001).....	5, 9
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	10
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 11
<i>Enterline v. Pocono Medical Center</i> , 782, 785-86 (M.D. Penn. 2008)	13
<i>Glassdoor, Inc. v. Andra Group, LP</i> , 575 S.W.3d 523 (Tex. 2019).....	5
<i>Highfields Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	11, 12, 13
<i>Hustler, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46, 52 (1988)	15
<i>In re Indiana Newspapers Inc.</i> , 963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)	passim
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	passim
<i>Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. Div. 1 2007).....	14, 18
<i>Payward, Inc. d/b/a Kraken v. Does 1-10</i> , Case No. CIV 1902105 (Marin Cty. Super. Ct. 2019).....	5
